



**April 27, 2026**

**Nevada Medicaid Web Announcement 3903**

**Attention Provider Type 56 (Inpatient Rehabilitation and Long Term Acute Care (LTAC) Specialty Hospitals):**

**Claims Will Suspend With Error Code 5051 or 5071**

Effective for claims with dates of service on or after April 27, 2026, claims submitted by provider type (PT) 56 (Inpatient Rehabilitation and Long Term Acute Care (LTAC) Specialty Hospitals) will be suspended with error code 5051 (Poss Dupe: INP vs. OUP) when an outpatient claim is submitted first by one of the following PTs for the same member and date of service:

- 10 (Outpatient Surgery, Hospital Based)
- 12 (Hospital, Outpatient)
- 29 (Home Health Agency, Including Private Duty Nursing)
- 45 (End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Facility)
- 52 (Indian Health Service Hospital, Outpatient (tribal))
- 64 (Hospice)
- 79 (Indian Health Service Hospital, Outpatient (non-tribal))
- 81 (Hospital Based End Stage Renal Disease (ESRD) Provider)
- 87 (Crisis Services)
- 96 (Rural Emergency Hospital REH)

Additionally, when a professional claim is submitted first by PT 46 (Ambulatory Surgery Center), claims submitted by PT 56 will be suspended with error code 5071 (Poss Con: PT56 Med Rehab LTAC Spec Hosp vs Prof).

In either case, once the PT 56 claim is suspended, the system will void the related historical claim with error code 8223 (Services Included in Inpatient Stay) and resubmit the suspended PT 56 claim for payment after the void has completed processing.

No claims will be reprocessed automatically as these are go-forward updates.